Justice of the Peace Appointed

PURSUANT to section 3(1) of the Justice of the Peace Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint the following newly appointed District Court Judge to be a Justice of the Peace for New Zealand

Garrett Thomas Mahon.

Dated at Wellington this 11th day of November 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/17/4(6))

Appointment of Member and Chairman of the Palmerston North Land Valuation Tribunal

PURSUANT to section 19 of the Land Valuation Proceedings Act 1948, as substituted by section 2 of the Land Valuation Proceedings Amendment Act 1977, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

John Edward Ryan, District Court Judge

of Palmerston North, to be a member and chairman of the Palmerston North Land Valuation Tribunal in place of Patrick Jerome Toomey, District Court Judge.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of November 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Adm. 3/18/2/13 (6))

Resignation as Justice of the Peace

IT is noted for information that Greville Williams Warren of 51 Te Mata Road, Havelock North, Hawke's Bay has resigned his appointment as Justice of the Peace for New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of November 1985.

S. J. CALLAHAN, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 3/17/11 (6))

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 15) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 15) 1985.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

SCHEDULE

The Word Fellowship.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of November 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 16) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 16) 1985.
- 2. The organisation authorised under the name of The United Church in the Name of Jesus Christ is hereby revoked.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of November 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

(Leg. 4-5-6(6))

The Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 17) 1985

PURSUANT to the Marriage Act 1955, I, Geoffrey Winston Russell Palmer, Minister of Justice, hereby give notice as follows:

NOTICE

- 1. This notice may be cited as the Marriage (Approval of Organisations) Notice (No. 17) 1985.
- 2. The organisation specified in the Schedule hereto is hereby declared to be an approved organisation for the purpose of the Marriage Act 1955.

SCHEDULE

New Hope Fellowship.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of November 1985.

GEOFFREY PALMER, Minister of Justice.

6

Land Held for a Cemetery Reserve Set Apart for Road, Limited Access Road and State Highway (State Highway No. 22) in Block VIII, Onewhero Survey District, Franklin County

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road, limited access road and State highway which pursuant to section 11 (1A) of the National Roads Act 1953 shall form part of State Highway No. 22.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2099 square metres, situated in Block VIII, Onewhero Survey District and being part Section 80, Suburbs of Tuakau; as shown marked "H" on S.O. Plan 57011, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1985.

A. R. MUNRO, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/22/2A/0; Ak. D.O. 72/22/2A/0)

16/1

Land Held by a Local Authority Set Apart for Granting as Alternative Compensation in Block II, Heretaunga Survey District, Hawke's Bay County

PURSUANT to sections 21 and 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land held by The Hawke's Bay County Council, described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for granting as alternative compensation.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3622 square metres, situated in Block II, Heretaunga Survey District, being part Block 30, Puketapu Crown Grant District; as shown marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 8812, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Napier.

Dated at Wellington this 14th day of November 1985.

A. R. MUNRO, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 40/19; Na. D.O. AD 7/10/18)

14/1

Land Held for Police Purposes (Residence) Set Apart for Maori Housing Purposes in the Borough of Tdumarunui

PURSUANT to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares the land described in the Schedule hereto be set apart for Maori housing purposes.